The population of the City of Watertown is becoming more ethnically diverse, as can be seen in 
Table 4.  Although the population is predominately white, the minority population has increased 
as a proportion of the total population and has increased at a faster rate. Watertown’s total 
minority population increased by three hundred sixty-three (363) persons or forty-eight percent 
(48%) during the 2000s to comprise 5.2% of the City’s total population in 2010. The largest 
increase in minority population occurred in the classification of “some other race and two or 
more races” with a growth of 148% (252 persons). It should also be noted that the City’s 
Hispanic population is growing. In 2010, Hispanics represented three hundred forty-five (345) 
individuals or 1.6 percent of the City’s population.   

TABLE 4 

POPULATION OF WATERTOWN BY RACE 1990 AND 2000 

2000 2010 

Count % Count % 

White 19,479 96.3 20,361 94.8 

Black or African American 58 0.3 81 0.4 

American Indian or Native

[...]

Watertown’s low, medium, and high growth calculations were 
based upon projections of annual expansion levels of 1.25%, 1.50% and 1.75% respectively. 
Using the medium projection of 15% per decade Watertown could experience a population 
increase of approximately three hundred twenty-two (322) individuals per year. This projection is 
consistent with housing and economic development trends of recent years.  

The housing demand exerted by the population will continue to be strong if employment 
projections, continued in-migration, and housing affordability remain constant.

[...]

transportation systems. 

Water 

Current System 

Watertown obtains its water supply from surface and groundwater sources.  Forty (40) percent 
of the City’s water supply comes from Lake Kampeska.  The maximum pumping capacity of the 
lake plant is one thousand two hundred (1,200) gallons per minute.  Ground water is supplied by 
eighteen (18) wells.  Fourteen (14) of these wells are located in the Game Production Area 
northeast of Lake Kampeska. The remaining four (4) wells are located west of South Dakota SD 
HWY 20 near the 6th Avenue treatment facility.

[...]

Recommended Collector Street Section (with center turn lane) 

Figure 5 
Recommended Collector Street Section (with shoulders) 

Figure 6 
Recommended Local Street Section 

City Street System 

The Watertown City street system consists of approximately one hundred ninety-seven (197) 
miles of streets (as of June 2015) maintained primarily by the City of Watertown. Watertown is 
generally laid in a rectilinear grid system of approximately 350 feet. However, the northeastern 
and northwestern portions of the community along with the area south of US HWY 212 do not

[...]

Schools 

Elementary and Secondary Schools 

The Watertown School District, the largest provider of elementary and secondary education in 
the City, serves the educational needs of school age children in the City of Watertown and the 
surrounding two hundred ninety-five (295) square miles. The public school system in Watertown 
is comprised of six (6) elementary schools (Jefferson, Lincoln, Mellette, McKinley, and 
Roosevelt,), one (1) intermediate school (grades 5-6), one (1) middle school (grades 7-8) and 
one senior high school (grades 9-12), one alternative high school (Nova).

[...]

station in 2011, the operational needs of law enforcement for the City are met.   

Fire Department 

The fire department force consists of a chief and thirty-six (36) firefighters who answer an 
average of four hundred fifty (450) fire calls and two thousand three hundred fifty (2,350) 
ambulance calls per year. Presently the City operates two fire stations. Fire station Number One 
(1) is located at 129 1st Avenue Northwest.  Fire Station Number Two (2) was completed in 
2011, and is located at 500 Golf Course Road in the southwest portion of the Watertown

[...]

Percent of 
Total 

Developed  
Area 

Single Family 
Residential 1,768 84.89 21.25 

Multiple Family 
Residential 141 6.78 1.69 

Manufactured Home 
Residential 174 8.33 2.09 

Total Residential 2,083  25.03 

Commercial 

There are approximately six hundred and nine (609) commercially developed acres within the 
Watertown City limits. The 2009 Land Use Inventory divided commercial land use into eight (8) 
different categories:  

• Agricultural, Forestry, Fishing, and 
Hunting • General Sales or Services 

• Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation • Manufacturing and Wholesale

[...]

Industrial 

The industrial categories include a variety of land uses including businesses such as light or 
heavy industrial manufacturing, assembly operations, and commercial or private warehousing.  
Table 20 shows that there were approximately seven hundred thirty-four (734) acres of 
industrial uses as in 2009. Industrial uses may have a high volume of truck traffic. Therefore, an 
important consideration in locating industrial type businesses is the convenience of access to 
major transportation routes. Generally, the industrial sites are located in large consolidated